

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVY T. TUCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ILANA B. GELFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939
igelfman@jonesday.com

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Circuits are Split Over the Important Question Whether an Attorney’s Failure to Consider Out-of-Circuit Appellate Precedent May Amount to Deficient Assistance of Counsel.....	10
II. The Circuits Are Split Over the Important Question Whether an Agreement That the Sentencing Judge Will Make a Finding is an Implicit Agreement That the Finding Is a Part of the “Offense of Conviction.”	13
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (May 10, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Nov. 9, 2016).....	9a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Excerpt of Oct. 12, 2010 Trial Transcript.....	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Jansen v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	10
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 230 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Greenough</i> , 669 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Lawler</i> , 818 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 502 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2007)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Pressler</i> , 256 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 226 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 321 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2, 5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
21 U.S.C. § 960	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	6, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	
ch. 5 pt. A, Sentencing Table	
(U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N 2011).....	6
